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5. Purchase of Rights - The governmental unit may 
buy certain limited development rights or conser­
vation easements; the owner retains the title but 
must keep the land in an open space state. Scenic 
and fishing easements are most often acquired by 
this method. 

6. Zoning - Through the police power the ·county or a 
Municipality establish agricultural districts or 
cluster development zones which strictly limit ur­
ban development and may create open spaces. The 
nonpermanance of zoning districts is the chief 
weakness of relying too heavily on this method. 
However, new shoreline and floodplain zoning regu­
lations will go much further in preserving open 
space adjacent to lakes and rivers. 

7. Subdivision Regulations - Open · spaces or park sites 
as well as improved site design may be required by 
ordinance with the effect of providing needed recre­
ation areas. This method is most effective in pro­
viding small parcels, greenways, or drainageways. 

8. Official Map - Park spaces may be reserved on the 
official map; however this method is more of a de­
claration of public intent, rather than actual ac­
quisition. 

9. Municipal Service Control - Little used in the past, 
but the method with greatest long range potential 
for directing urbanization. Withholding, limiting, 
or directing the extension of utilities or highway 
routes could be a major implementing device not 
only in implementing open space proposals but in 
actually controlling the quality of the whole envi­
ronment. 

10. Sanitary Landfills - May be used to provide open 
space s for recreation. This would require long 
range, close cooperation between various levels of 
gove rnment; however, it has been successful in other 
areas. 
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11. Taxing Power - New policy in Taxation can give a 
preferential assessment to land that is used for 
agriculture, recreation or left as open _space. At 
the present time, there is no statutory authority 
for localities to hold land as -open space; neverthe­
less the County should study the advantages of this 
approach and seek ways of accomplishing it. Some 
states provide tax incentives to owners for land 
that is to be dedicated to public use: 

12. Grants in Aid - The lack of financial resources is 
usually the major deterrent to providing adequate 
parks and open spaces. The wide range of state and 
federal aid programs should be fully utilized by 
local governments. Appendix II is a list of the 
service and aid programs that local bodies may par­
ticipate in. 

13. Encouragement of Private Action through conservation 
oriented groups such as Nature Conservancy, Southern 
Wisconsin Wetlands Association and similar types of 
organizations. 
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APPENDIX I 

Natural Areas and Features of Scientific Interestl 

AREA NAME 

Springfield Township 

1. Missouri Tavern Prairie 

2. South of Waunakee Marsh Wild* 
Life Area 

3. Mainholz Woods 

Westport Township 

LOCATION 

8N 8E 

SWSE14 

SWNE30 

8N 9E 

ACRES 

5 

20 

GEN. DESCRIPTION, GEOLOGY, COMMENTS 

Prairie remnant on land unfit to cul­
tivate - good number species. 

Oak hickory woods Bot. No. 1079 - Form A 

4. Bolz Woods * S½NE, 
N½SE16 

Oak woods along 6-mile creek. Spring flora 

5. Chapman Prairie 

Burke Township 

6. Burke Prairie 

7 . Airport Woods 

NWSE, 
NWSWll 

8N lOE 

27 & 34 
along RR 

W lOA of 
NWSW Sec. 

16 

20 

10 

Exe. dry prairie on glacial till Bot. #30 
Rich in species 

Deep soil prairie, adj to oak opening, 
Botany files. Fair · 

Oak Woods - spring flowers - Adj. to Hwy. 
51 - small 

lstate of Wisconsin Scientific Areas Preservation Council - 1969 
*These areas are not numbered on the Plan since they are a part of other proposais I-' 

w 
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APPENDIX I (Cont'd) 

AREA NAME 

Deerfield Township 

8. Barn Swallow Colony 

Blooming Grove Township 

9. McFarland Quarry 

Madison Township 

LOCATION 

7N 12E 

Hwy. 73 
and BB 

7N lOE 

SWSW26 

7N 9E 

10. Second Point Woods* NWNE16 

11. Greene Prairie & Oak Opening* S. of 
Beltline 

12. Curtis Prairie* Adj. to 
Beltline 
N. side 

Middleton Township 

13. Johnstown Terminal Moraine 

14. Pheasant Branch Creek, Woods 

15. Middleton-Black Earth RR 
Prairie* 

7N 8E 

W\19 

1,11,12 

ACRES 

20 

10 

70 

60 

GEN. DESCRIPTION, GEOLOGY, COMMENTS 

Barn swallow colony on barn exterior -
Long history of use. 

Limestone quarry collection area for 
calcite and chert nodules 

Red oak woods 

Sandy soil prairie, different gradients, 
restored from farm land 

Silt loam prairie, different gradients, 
restored from farm land 

Cut in prominent terminal moraine wooded 
small park, private 

Bot. 4032, 4046, 4020 creek cut through 
lake terraces. Bottom land Forest NWSEl 

Along RR between Black Earth & Middleton 
managed by Game Mgt. 



AREA NAME 

Cross Plains Township 

16.Camel's Back Hill W. of 
Johnstown Moraine 

17.Norway Pine Bluff 

18.Festge Springs* 

Vermont Township 

19.Talinum Hill 

Springdale Township 

20. Klevenville Quarry 

21. Springdale Fossil Area 

22. Mt. Vernon Sandstone Butte 

23. Galena Limestone Quarry 

LOCATION 

7N 7E 

Co .S, 24 

NWNW34 

NWll 

7N 6E 

NESW29 

6N 7E 

NW3 

. SESW9 

SE33 

NWNW23 

APPENDIX I (Cont'd) 

ACRES 

30 

3 

10 

60 

GEN. DESCRIPTION, GEOLOGY, COMMENTS 

Sandstone-limestone contact in roadcut, 
just east of terminal moraine, E\24 W\19 

Sandstone outcrop with Norway Pine, birch, 
red oak 

Springs into Black Earth Creek 

Sandstone outcrop, prairie on steep hill, 
small area, good quality - A frame develop­
ment. 

Massive St. Peter Sandstone quarry 

Highway 18 & P Complete fossils in Platte-
ville - limestone 

Wooded outcrop, northern species 

On Erb Road - sunflower fossils in Galena 
formation. 

I-' 
.i:,. 
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AREA NAME 

Verona Townshie_ 

24. Madison School Forest* 

25. Richardson's Cave* 

26. Sugar River Meadows* 

27. Raymond Road Prairie 

28. Terminal Moraine & Out-
Wash Quarry 

Fitchburg Township 

29. Vroman Woods 

Christiana 

30. Hanson Prairie 

Albion 

31. Albion Oak Opening near 
Saunder Dreek 

APPENDIX I (Cont'd) 

LOCATION 

6N SE 

SE31,SW32 

NES 

NE20 

NWNE2 

E½22 

6N 9E 

SWNW20 

6N 12E 

SENW15 

SN 12E 

NWNW16 

ACRES 

200 

GEN. DESCRIPTION, GEOLOGY, COMMENTS 

Mixed oak woods, Bot. No. 1041, part 
scientific area 

Cave in limestone, mud filled 

100 Low marsh, meadow, springs 

26 

3 

20 

Dry prairie 

Quarry & pond, excellent rock collecting 
area in outwash gravel adjacent toter­
minal moraine. 

Red oak, cherry, hardwoods - for sale 1969 

Dry to dry-mesic, small prairie. Needs 
management. Bood quality. Best dry prairie 
in eastern Dane County. 

Grazed but well known oak opening, large 
oaks, scenic 



AREA NAME 

32. Busseyville Woods - Kosh-
konong Creek 

33. Sweet Lake in private 
preserve 

Dunkirk 

34. Sundby Quarry 

35. Grass Lake 

Oregon 

36. Story Creek* 

Montrose 

37. Sayles Woods 

38. Paoli Woods 

39. Basco Prairie 

40. Legler Woods 

LOCATION 

SESEll, 
NE12 

NE23 

SN llE 

NESWlO 

19, 18 

SN 9E 

NE31 

SN BE 

NWSE6 

Along RR 
near ctr. 

NWNW4 

APPENDIX I (Cont'd) 

ACRES 

35 

100+ 

70 

35 

45 

11 

10 

GEN. DESCRIPTION, GEOLOGY, COMMENTS 

Dry Mesic to wet mesic forest. Bot, 1083 
and 4030 

Deep marsh with rolling oak hills 

Best outwash gravel pit in eastern Dane Co. 

Deep marsh, habitat for a variet~ of birds 

Story Creek - ½ mile fair trout stream 

Xeric oak woods; Bot. 1209, Bur, white, 
black and red oak mixture medium age 

Xeric oak woods; some cutting Bot. No. 1002 
outcroppings, Sandstone outcrop, small 

Deep soil high prairie, Bot. No. 27, Low 
RR prairie SE-SE22 

Closed oak woods, Bot. No. 1210, clearing 
and cutting 

1--' 
4::> 
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AREA NAME 

Primrose 

41. Witwer Woods* 

42. Haag Woods 

43. Peerless Rd. Outcrop 

Perry 

44.Stennan Pines 

45.Bergum's Cliff 

46.Jelle Woods 

47.Jeglum Woods 

48.Cactus Prairie 

49.Bigler Prairie 

APPENDIX I (Cont'd) 

LOCATION 

SN 7E 

N½NW24 

35, 36 

SN GE 

SW\6 

NW6 

NWNW35 

SWSW33 

Center 26 

Along road 
W\24 

ACRES 

50 

130 

25 

60 

10 

15 

20 

25 

3 

GEN. DESCRIPTION, GEOLOGY, COMMENTS 

Dry oak woods, Bot. No. 1003, mixed oaks 
cherry elm, moderate age some cutting 15 
yrs. ago. Rich understory. Pigs rooting 

Red oak, maple-mixed, hardwoods-hr. Sugar 
river across road, Bot. No. 1001 

Prairie species, open cliff species, zeric 
oaks on sandstone. 

White pine on sandstone, mt. maple, grazed 

Shaded sandstone cliff along Blue Mounds 
Branch - ferns, oaks, prairie 

Ash, maple, basswood, red elm Bot. No. 
1005 & 1006 

Maple, red and white oak - some cutting 

Dry prairie, sandstone outcrop, juniperus 
horizontalis, cactus 

Small prairie patches 



AREA NAME 

Dane Township 

50. Fellows Woods 

51. Eden Glen Woods 

Roxbury 

52. Carlson Cedar Forest 

5 3 • Marx Pond 

54. Fish Lake* 

55. Quarry 

56. Cactus Prairie 

Mazomanie 

57. Mazomanie Mesic Prairie* 

APPENDIX A (Cont'd) 

LOCATION 

9N 8E 

SE9, E½l6 

SWSENE, 
NENE12 

9N 7E 

NE6 

NE4 

3, 4 

NENE19 

NESW31 

9N 6E 

(9N)NWNE24 
W. of RR 

ACRES 

200 

60 

20 

80 

5 

6 

GEN. DESCRIPTION, GEOLOGY, COMMENTS 

Oak woods Bot. #1027 - Best part SESE9 
and SWSE of 16 

Oak woods - N. part W. ash, elm, basswood -
balance red and white oak. 

Steep SW-facing slope covered with low 
juniper and red cedars few prairie species 
(See also Cactus Rock to west) 

Emergent vegetation - shorebird habitat -
grazed by horses 

Emergent vegetation, cisco population, 
Glacial Kettle Lake 

Corner of Dunlap Hollow Rd. and US 12 

Cactus, sand prairie, cliff species on 
sandstone 

Rich rnesic prairie with scattered black 
oaks - easy access 

I-' 
~ 
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AREA NAME 

58. Beeche ' s Woods 

59. Dunlop Hollow Fen 

60. Mazomanie RR Prairie 

61. Duhr Prairie - Glade 

Black Earth Township 

62. Lark Sparrow Site 

63. Black Earth Prairie* 

64. Black Earth Road Cut 

Berry Township 

65.Marx Prairie 

APPENDIX I {Cont'd) 

LOCATION 

NWNW25{9N) 

(SN)N\l N. of 
stream 

(8N)N3/4-2 S. 
of Dunlop Hol­
low Rd. along 

RR 

W½SE15(8N) 

SN 6E 

NE NE20 

NESW27 

SWSW25 

SN 7E 

5½ SEl 
NESEl 

ACRES 

30 

15 

10 

5 

35 

GEN. DESCRIPTION, GEOLOGY, COMMENTS 

Mesic woods to zeric woods with dry prairie 
on top. 

Cattail and grass-sedge marsh N. of Dunlop 
Creek several small springs, beaver dams 

Strip of tall grass mesic prairie on both 
sides of RR 

Dry prairie on bluffs, red cedar 

Small, shallow sand blow, scattered bl. oak 
pastured - Not botanically significant 

Rich low to mesic prairie, between county 
F and Fensenfeld Rd. 

A complete section of the Cambrian Formatio1 
worms stone fossils - in area of dendritic 
drainage pattern - ~cattered red cedars on 
"goat pastures." 

South-facing hill, thin black soil over 
lime-stone, zeric forest, cedar glade, 
prairie 



AREA NAME 

Bristol Township 

66. Sun Prairie Quarry 

Windsor Township 

67. Pederson Springs 

Vienna Township 

68. Ephermeral Ponds 

69. Morrisonville Prairie 

70. Hauser Rd. Prairie 

Blue Mounds Township 
71. Thous and Rocks Point Prairie 

APPENDIX I (Cont'd) 

LOCATION 

9N llE 

34 

9N lOE 

SWSE33 

9N 9E 

NENW, SESE 
Sec. 4, SWNE 
Sec. 9, NWNE 
16; NWNW22; 
NWSE22; 

NESE Sec. 1 

SESW 20 

NWNW19 

ACRES 

5 

3 

20 

GEN. DESCRIPTION, GEOLOGY, COMMENT 

Good fossils in Platteville-Galena lime-
stone quarry 

Springs, creek, marsh spring pond, 50 ft. 
in diameter near buildings - flow 500 g.p. m, 

Shorebirds - see aerial photos for loca­
tions - largest in Sec. 4,9 

Fair mesic prairie along tracks in this 
general area. Much bluegrass and weeds but 
potential still good. Bot No. 118 

Dry mesic prairie, ~ery rich prairie facing 
north, thin limy soil 

Dry prairie on thin soil over limestone 
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State and Federal Programs and Services which Provide Assistance to 
Local Units of Government. 

Housing and Urban Development Act of 1965 (PL89 - 117) 

Purpose: To assist in the acquisition and development of open ·space for 
park, recreation, conservation, scenic or aesthetic purposes. 

Cost-sharing: 50% Federal - 50% Other. Demonstration beautification 
grants may be up to 90% federal. 

Eligible Agencies: All units of government with taxing authority and a 
comprehensive plan. 

Application: Administration is with the Regional Office. Con.tact Regional 
Administrator, 360 North Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60601. 

Outdoor Recreation Act Program (ORAP - 200) Chapter 353 Laws of 1969 

Purpose: To assist in the acquisition of land for park and recreation uses, 
and pollution control. 

Cost-sharing: 50% State - 50% Local. 

Eligible Agencies: All units of government. 

Application: Department of Natural Resources, Bur-eau of Plannirg and Aids, 
Box 450, Madison, Wisconsin 53701. 

County Forest Aids - Outdoor Recreation Act Program, Wisconsin Statutes 
23.09 and 28.11 

Purpose: Provide cost-sharing for the development of outdoor recreation 
facilities including, camping areas, picnic sites, sanitary 
facilities, etc. on County Forest Land. 

Cost-sharing: 50% State - 50% County. $80,000 available annually. 

Eligible Agencies: 27 Central and Northern Wisconsin counties with lands 
entered under the County Forest Crop Law. 

Application: Department of Natural Resources, Bureau of Forest Management, 
Box 450, Madison, Wisconsin 53701. 
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County Conservation Fund - Wisconsin Statutes 23. 09 ( 18) 

Purpose: To improve fish and game habitat and to assist in the acquisition 
and development of related facilities such as rifle ranges, water 
access, nature trails, etc. 

Cost-sharing: 50% State - 50% Local. 

Eligible Agencies: All counties in Wisconsin. Stihnits and conservation clubs 
by formal agreement with county. 

Application: Department of Natural Resources, Field Offices or Department of 
Natural Resources, Box 450, Madison, ·wisconsin 53 701. 

Access to Public Water - Wisconsin Statutes 23. 09 (15) (a) 

Purpose: To assist local units of government in acquiring or developing access 
to public water including access roads, parking and toilet facilities. 

Cost-sharing: 50% State - 50% Local. 

Eligible Agencies: All Wisconsin villages, towns, cities and counties. 

Application: Department of Natural Resources, Bureau of Fish Management, 
Box 450 , Madison, Wisconsin 53701. 

Land and Water Conservation Fund Act - LAWCON PL88-578 and PL 90-401 , 

149 

Purpose: Encourage the acquisition and development of land for outdoor recreation 
purposes, including parks and open space. Development may include 
facilities to make the area usable for public outdoor recreation purposes. 

Cost-sharing: 50 % Federal - 50% State. 

Eligible Agencies: Towns, counties, cities and incorporated villages. 

Application: Administrator with the Department of Natural Resources, Bureau 
of Planning & Aids, Box 450, Madison, ·wisconsin 53 701. 

Municipal Water Safety Patrols - Wisconsin Statutes 30. 79 

Purpose: To provide necessary enforcement to insure the safety of the water 
activity and water-oriented public and obtain compliance to laws. 

Cost-sharing: 75% State - 25% Local of the cost of operation. (Training and 
informational services also provided.) 
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Eligible Agencies: Cities, counties, towns, villages. 

Application: Department of Natural Resources, Bureau of Law Enforcement, 
Hill Farms State Office Building, Box 450, Madison, Wisconsin 53701. 

Artificial Lakes Creation - Outdoor Recreation Act Program, Wisconsin Statute 92 .18 

Purpose: Assist Soil and Water Conservation Districts with cost-sharing in the 
acquisition of land and development of multiple purpose structures on 
approved PL 566 projects for recreational lake creation. 

Cost-sharing: State share up to 50%, local share will vary from 12. 5 to 25%. 

Eligible Agencies: Soil and Water Conservation Districts. 

Application: Department of Natural Resources, Bureau of Fish Management, 
Box 450, Madison, Wisconsin 53701. 

Shoreland and Floodplain Zoning Programs 

Purpose: To reduce flood damage and improve aesthetic value of shorelands. 

Cost-sharing: Up to $1,000 per year for counties that have ordinances which 
meet program standards. 

Eligible Agencies: All Wisconsin counties. 

Application: Department of Natural Resources, Bureau of Water and Shoreland 
Management, Box 450, Madison, Wisconsin 53701. 

County Recreational Planning Assistance - Wisconsin Statutes 2 3. 09 and 28. 01 

Purpose: To assist the counties in the development of high quality forest 
recreational areas and associated facilities on lands under the 
County Forest Law. 

Cost-sharing: 100% of the cost of County Forest Recreation Plans and specific 
project site plans. 

Eligible Agencies: Counties with forest lands entered under the County For est Law. 

Application: Department of Natural Resources, Bureau of Forest Management, 
or local state forester. 
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APPENDIX III 



The following brief analysis represents a method 
of making a comparison of the areas required for 
selected recreation activities, the back up . acreage 
with the overall standard of fifteen acres per 1000 
population. Obviously, numerous assumptions were 
necessary due to the overlapping of activities and 
areas. It is apparent that some of the park areas 
would remain as undevelop ed open space and some of 
the resource protection areas would be used for 
parking areas, boat ramps and trails. 
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RECREATION ACTIVITY DEMANDS FOR DANE COUNTY 

Activity 

Group I: 
(1) 

Pleasure Driving 
Bicyclinf 
Hiking( 2 

Nature Walking( 2 ) 
'Picnicking 
Camping 
Skiing 
Swimming 
Fishing 
Boating 
Water Skiing 
Canoeing 
Golf 

SUB TOTAL 

Group II: 
3 Horseback Riding() 

Hunting()) 
Snowmobiling 
Ice Skating (3) 
Outdoor $ports and Games 
Non recreation resource areas 

TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED 

EXISTING (1970) PARK ACREAGE 

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SPACE TO 
BE ACQUIRED 

Land Acres Needed in 
Backup 

Primary Use Acres 

N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 

27 267 
13 133 

119 1350 
27 484 

100 
N/A 
N/ A 
N/ A 
N/ A 
N/ A 
650 
936 2234 

5080 

6016 2234 

1040 

1990 

Total 

294 
146 

1469 
511 
100 

650 
3170 

5080 

8250 

1040 

7210 

(1) Group I activities overlap with Group II to some extent. 

(2) Assumption: Trails are 10' wide with backup area of 50' 
on each side. 

(3) Areas for which no standard exists. 
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TOTAL OPEN SPACE DEMAND IN DANE COUNTY FOR 1990 

Recreation 1990 Total Demand Public Other 
Activity i n 

Driving 
Sightseeing 
Bicycling _ 
Hiking 
Horseback Riding 
Snowmobiling 

· rce Skating 
Nature Walking 
Hunting 
Picnicking 
Camping 
Skiing 
Swimming 
Boating 
Fishing 
Water Skiing 
Canoing 
Sailing 
Scuba Diving 
Golf 
Tennis 

Sub-Total 

Non-Recreation 
Open Space and 
Activities for 
which no standards 
exist. 

TOTAL 

1 Commercial or Private 

Acres of Land Acquisition Acgui sition1 

1,000 

400 

3,000 
10,300 

300 
600 

3,100 

18,700 

303644 

493344 Acres 

State 
County 
Local-Urban 
Local-Other 

1,0002 0 

360-400 0-40 

3,000 0 
7,000-8,000 2,300-3,300 

100-200 100-200 
350-450 150-250 

1,500-1,600 1,500,1,600 

13,980 4,720 

303644 0 

44,624 4,720 

27,500 (at 50A/1000 pop./1990) 
8,250 (at 15A/1000 pop./1990) 
8,319 (at 14A/1000 pop./1990) 

555 (at lOA/1000 pop./1990) 

2 Division of responsibility between public and other was estimated 
based on existing trends. 




